

No. 02-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the
United States

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, MONSANTO COMPANY,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL RAYMOND STEPHENSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Brent M. Rosenthal
Counsel of Record
Misty A. Farris
Baron & Budd, P.C.
3102 Oak Lawn Ave.
Dallas, TX 75214
(214) 521-3605

Leslie Brueckner
Trial Lawyers for Public
Justice, P.C.
1717 Massachusetts Ave.,
N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036-2001
(202) 797-8600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
THE AGENT ORANGE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT CANNOT PRECLUDE THE RESPONDENTS' PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS BECAUSE RESPONDENTS DID NOT RECEIVE CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE CLASS ACTION.	8
I. To Determine The Preclusive Effect Of The Agent Orange Class Action Judgment On Respondents' Claims, The Court Must Independently Assess The Adequacy Of The Class Notice.	8
A. A Class Action Judgment Can Bar Subsequent Litigation Of Class Claims Only If The Class Action Satisfied Constitutional Requirements, Including Notice To Absent Class Members.	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

B. Petitioners Cannot Rely On The Prior Judgment Itself To Establish That Absent Class Members With No Manifest Injuries Were Provided Adequate Notice of the Class Action. 10

II. The Notice Of The Agent Orange Class Action Was Constitutionally Inadequate To Inform Persons Without Any Manifest Physical Injury That Their Hypothetical Future Claims Would Be Adjudicated In The Class Action. 14

A. In a Class Action That Undertakes To Resolve Claims For Latent Personal Injuries, Notice To “Future Claimants” (Persons Without Clinically Detectable, Compensable Injuries) Is Inherently Deficient. 14

B. Even If It Were Theoretically Possible To Give Adequate Notice Of A Class Action To Future Personal Injury Claimants, Adequate Notice Was Not Given To Future Claimants In The Agent Orange Class Action. 18

III. A Decision Allowing Respondents To Pursue Their Personal Injury Claims Would Not Be Unfair To Petitioners, Nor Would It Impair Proper Use Of Class Actions. 22

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591(1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Industrial Accident Comm.</i> , 12 P.2d 1075 (1932)	15
<i>Battle v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1499 (N.D. Ala. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 974 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 509 U.S. 906 (1993)	11
<i>Besinga v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Bogard v. Cook</i> , 586 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 883 (1979)	12
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 143 F.R.D.141 (S.D. Ohio 1992)	25
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	11
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	21
<i>Childs v. Haussecker</i> , 974 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. 1998)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

<i>Cole v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 620 So.2d 1154 (La. 1993)	16
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 122 S.Ct. 694 (2002)	9
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	9
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom. Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	20
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	8, 22
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	3, 12, 18
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)	4
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1004 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Copley Pharm., Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 485 (D. Wyo. 1994)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2000 WL 1222042 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000),
aff'd, 275 F.3d 34 (3d Cir. 2001) 25

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) 20

*In re Real Estate Title and Settlement Servs.
Antitrust Litig.*, 869 F.2d 760 (3d Cir.),
cert. denied, 493 U.S. 821 (1989) 23

In re Viatron Computer Systems Corp. Litig.,
614 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1980),
cert. denied, 449 U.S. 826 (1980) 19

*Ivy v. Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co. (In re
“Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.)*,
996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*,
510 U.S. 1140 (1994) 3, 4, 13, 20

Metro-North Commuter R. v. Buckley,
521 U.S. 424 (1997) 7, 20

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 9, 20, 21

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 8, 9, 10, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co. ((In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.)), 781 F. Supp. 902 (E.D.N.Y. 1991),
aff’d sub nom. Ivy v. Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co. (In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.),
 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1140 (1994) 3

Schweitzer v. Consolidated Rail Corp.,
 758 F.2d 936 (3d Cir.)
cert. denied, 474 U.S. 864 (1985) 20

Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.,
 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001) 2, 5, 13

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) 9, 11, 21

Urie v. Thompson,
 337 U.S. 163 (1949) 15, 16, 17

Vispiano v. Ashland Chem. Co.,
 527 A.2d 66 (N.J. 1987) 16

Wright v. Collins,
 766 F.2d 841 (4th Cir. 1985) 12

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V 9

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

Advisory committee note to FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(3) 10

Jeremy Gaston, Note, *Standing on Its Head:
The Problem of Future Claimants
in Mass Tort Class Actions*,
77 TEX. L. REV. 215 (1998) 20

Susan D. Glimcher, Note, *Statute of Limitations
and the Discovery Rule in Latent Injury
Claims: An Exception or the Law?*
43 U. PITT. L. REV. 501 (1982) 16

Sylvia A. Law, *Tort Liability and the Availability of
Contraceptive Drugs and Devices*,
23 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 339 (1997) 23
